Bureau of Environmental Health Services
Lodging Establishment Inspection Report

Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services

FOR CENTRAL
OFFICE
USE ONLY

ESTABLISHMENT NUMBER

Establishment Name
Days Inn

Name

EGeneraI Mana er
Jackson Hospltahty Roc atel

g/sxcal Address City i Zi§
1500 Liberty Street Perryville, MO 63775
Mailing Address City Zip
same same same
County This inspection is a(n Telephone No. of No. of %6ms Is the current lodging license displayed?
157 [ initial [X] Annual Follow-up [(573)547-1091 Stories 2 Yes[] No LI N/A- new
Rooms Inspected: Water Supply Wastewater
Oprivate  [XJPublic Oprivate  XPublic
105, 107, 114, 121, 146, 209, 216, 225, 245, 243 Water sample taken CYes CINo ! Regulated by: IDHSS ~ [CIDNR
Swimming Pools/Spas (check all that apply)
Indoor pool LI outdoor pooIL"__l Spa LI Pool larger than 2000 square feet L
Please check if the following New Lodging Establishments cEYTe -
local ordinances apply
1 Fire Safety [ Electrical Wiring | Smoke detectors hardwired [dves LINo [JN/A | Swimming Pool Certified [1Yes [INo LINA
Plumbing Fire alarm system installed Yes No N/A | Building Certified to National StandardsE(I)r Occupancy
Swimming Pools/S Permit Yes No |
wimming o 0y Sprinkler system installed LIves [INo [CIN/A | Historical Building [JYes OIno OOna

Fuel Burning Appliances

Based on an inspection this day, the items marked “Out” below identify noncompliance in operations or facilities which must be corrected prior to issuance or
renewal of your lodging ficense. ‘Failure to comply with any time limits for corrections specified in this notice may result in revocation of your lodging license
and/or prosecution. Owners may request a hearing before the Department Director upon filing a written request within ten days after receipt of this notice.

(RSMo 315.005-065, 19 CSR 20-3.050)

In=In Compliance

Out=Not in Compliance, explain on additional page(s)

NO=Not Observed

N/A=Not Applicable

Section A & B: Water Supply & Wastewater || Section E: Fire Safety .
1. Approved source, construction and operation E‘ 1. Textiles, hangings and mirrors ﬁ@:ﬁ:ﬁ
2. Complies with water quality standards X 2. Fire extinguisher type, inspected, and location
3. Chlorinator maintained and operated properly Ll EFE 3. Vertical openings fire-rated, self-closing X |
4. Wastewater operation and maintenance X | | 1 |4 Doors, seli-closing and fire-rated x
Section C: Sanitation/Housekeeping 5. Smoke detectors hardwired, installed, good repair X ]
1. Walls, floors and ceilings in good repair [ 6. Evacuation route and plan, installed, available x| |
2. Housekeeping practices and furnishings X 7. Stairs and ramps, maintained, storage X ] ] |
3. Towels and bed linens clean L1 | bx]1 /L1 | L _1]8. Means of egress, number, maintained Lx1 L
4. Mattresses and box springs clean E_Eﬁtl 9. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate 1
5. Pest control procedures LI TIXTTL_J [L_] [Section F: Swimming Pools/Spas
6. Ice machines, scoops, liners clean & protected | [ | [ [_] | [L_] | 1. Fence, gate adequate, proper closure mechanism __ [Lx ]| LI/ [
7. Garbage storage and disposal Lx1 TL_J1TL_1 | L_1 [2 Boundary line, pool depth properly marked I O ] B -
8. Premises maintained, plant growth controlled | [ %] | L_] |L_1] | [_] | 3. Deckis clean and in good repair - - =
Food Inspection conducted according to 19CSR20-1.025 4. Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair  [L_I[L_ITEx L _1 |
9. Food, equipment and single service/use [x1] L1 L] |5.Pool clarity, pH, disinfectant, & temp. maintained o | = -
10. Food protected from contamination =] L_1[L_1 [6. Steps, ladders, and handrails installed, good repair |L_1[L_1[L*
11. Facilities to wash, rinse and sanitize =T ] |1 [ [ 7. Adequate ventilation 2 [ e | o
12. Handwashing facilities/hygienic practices I [ [ ] 8. Electrical outlets, proper protection & distance x
Section D: Life Safety 9. Records maintained and signs posted | I N ) .
1. Combustible/toxic items usage and storage X 10. First aid kit available X —:rtrﬁ
2. Building maintained to assure safe conditions x L1 | 11. Lighting adequate and in good repair EFE L]
3. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | X1 [L_J [ L_J1 [L_1 | Section G: Plumbing/Mechanical
4. GFClI, outlets & switches installed, good repair | [~ ] |[x] |1 |[C_] | 1. Equipment adequate, good repair X
5. Exit signs installed, good repair 3 2. Ventilation adequate, plumbing, restrooms X
6. Emergency lighting installed, good repair x 3. T & P relief valves adequate, good repair X |
7. Electric panel protected, labeled, good repair x 4. Relief valve discharge pipes installed, adequate X
Required Annual Third Party Inspections 5. Backflow, air gaps, no cross connections X ]
1. Fire Alarm System X Section H: Heating & Cooling
2. Sprinkler System X 1. Unvented fuel-burning appliance/space heater ___| k3
3. Local Fire and Building Codes/Ordinances | L1 [ _J [EX1 | 2. Fireresistant room or sprinkler head EX 1 L]
4. Current Boiler/Pressure Vessels MDPS

Certification o v I o ) 3. Location of heating/cooling units 3 o o -
5. Backflow Device(s) Test LI L1 L1 [Ex1 |4. Ventilation of appliances and utility rooms  IEC [ i o )
6. Liquid Propane Leak Test 1 '] 1 |x] |5. Operation and condition adequate I I
INSPECTED BY (PRINT NAME and SIGN) EPHS NUMBER | AGENCY TELEPHONE

Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock opz4

1682 /880 Perry County Health Department

(573)547-6564

LICENSING YEAR
2019 /2020

APPROVED D YES NO

DATE INSPECTED
10/24/2019

FOLLOW UP DATE
12/20/2019

RECEIVED BY (PRINT NAME AND TITLE and SIGN)

Rocky Patel, Manager

PAGE1OF5

MO 580-0883 (6-16)

Time In: 1:30 pm

stribution: White/Owner

Time Out: 5:30 pm

Canary/Central Office Pink/Local Office

E9.02
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2 r)\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
57/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE

2 LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 2 of 5
Establishment Name: Physical Address: City: .
Days Inn 1500 Liberty Street Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Room 105:
C. 1: Ceiling was observed cracked and stained with a water-leak-like stain. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good
repair.

C. 2: A piece of clothing was found behind a chair in the corner of room, along with evidence of insects. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be
controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and
using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each time a different guest rents the room.
Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously
occupies a room, the room shall be cleaned at least weekly.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s)
shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the
administrative authority.

E. 5: Inspector observed smoke detector light not flashing, which indicated that smoke detector was not properly maintained and in good repair. Smoke
detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D.2. Inspector observed broken bulb in light socket in fixture located above sink. All electrical components shall be correctly installed and maintained.

Room 107:

C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 4: Mattress cover was observed with yellow-like staining, and the mattress boxspring is torn. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good
epair. The sleeping surfaces of a mattress in use shall be completely covered by a sheet. Excessively damaged or soiled mattresses and/or
boxsprings shall be replaced.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest
ooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm)
one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and
closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door
automatically upon detection of smoke.

E. 5: Inspector observed smoke detector light not flashing, which indicated that smoke detector was not properly maintained and in good repair. Smoke
detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.

C. 1: Inspector observed a crack in the ceiling in hallway located outside and near rooms 105 and 107. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall
be kept clean and in good repair.

Circuit panel L3:
D. 7: Inspector observed a knock out panel for the Broiler Panel - P2 is missing. Inspector observed circuit breaker GFCI for rooms 101 and 102 not
eseting when tested. Circuit boxes shall be protected from physical damage and maintained in good condition.

Room 114:

C. 1: Inspector observed wall above the air conditioner in room 114 damaged with cracks and peeling paint, and is in need of repair. Walls, floors and
ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.

c. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is
occupied by a different guest.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s)
shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the
administrative authority.

Room 121:

C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings and mattress cover. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that
guest room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 4: Inspector observed a torn boxspring cover under mattress. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good repair.

E. 4: Door of guest room was observed not self-closing. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door
automatically upon detection of smoke.

Fire panel room in main building:
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in fire panel room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of
all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

Inspected by: Date:
% z _’Z%\ Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock 10/24/2019
Va

Date:
Rocky Patel, Manager 12/6/2019

Received by:

MO 580-0883 (1-09)
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\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
u’/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE 5
7~ LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 3 of

Establishment Name: Physical Address: City: .
Days Inn 1500 Liberty Street Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Fire panel room in main building: (continued)
RATPI #1 Inspector observed fire alarm control panel flashing a digital reading stating the zone 5 had an open fault. The fire alarm system must be
repaired and inspected.

D. 5: Emergency exit sign located at by the main entrance door was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be
maintained in good working condition.

Middle entrance area in main building:

C.1: Ceiling was observed chipping paint. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 5: Light covers and floor in closet under stairs located in middle entrance area is soiled with dead insects and dirt-like debris. The west and east
entrance doors had gaps on bottom of doors due to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their
presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are
found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

D. 4: Inspector observed a broken outlet cover by west door entrance. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and

properly protected from physical damage at all times.

E. 2: Inspector observed exposed wiring hanging in the upper corner on wall near west entrance. Wire splices shall be located in covered junction
boxes at all times.

G. 5: Ice machine was observed without a proper air break. The following shall be protected by air breaks: ice containers and ice

machines.

Laundry room:

C. 1: Ceiling was observed stained with a water-leak-like stain and soiled with a black-mold-like debris. A hole was also observed in the wall behind
laundry dryer machine. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D. 6: Exit sign located at by the laundry room was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good
working condition.

G. 5: Inspector and operator were unable to identify backflow prevention device on Dexter Thoroughbred 900 laundry machine. The following shall be
protected by vacuum breakers: threaded faucets, flush valves and shower spray hoses. Commercial dishwashers and commercial laundry machines
shall be protected by either a vacuum breaker or an air gap.

G. 5: Inspector observed a sprinkler system located in laundry room, boiler room, and upstairs linen storage area of main building; and in boiler room in
annex building. Fire sprinkler heads were observed in the ceilings of those rooms with no visible plumbing lines. The operator stated on 12/6/19 the
water connection into the sprinkler system was connected into the domestic plumbing piping. A backflow prevention device should be installed
between the domestic plumbing and the fire sprinkler systems. An inquiry will be made to the MO DHSS on this.

Boiler room:

Required. 5: There is no backflow device provided for hoses connected to the hot water heater located in boiler room located in main building. The
following shall be protected by air gaps: relief valve discharge pipes from water heaters and water holding tanks, make-up waterlines for cooling
towers, potable water inlets to all plumbing fixtures, water softeners, condensation waterlines and discharge lines from commercial laundry machines.
Swimming pool feed lines shall be protected by either an air gap or double-check valve assembly.

D. 7: Inspector observed Panel L2 - GFCI #1 circuit breaker not reseting when tested. Bottom of Panel L2 is observed not completely secured. Panel
P1 in boiler room was observed not labeled correctly. Circuit boxes shall be protected from physical damage and maintained in good condition. Access
to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.

E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in boiler room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for

the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

2nd floor storage room of main building:

E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in storage room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for

the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor
(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the
administrative authority.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 231 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in
good working condition.

2nd floor mechanical room:

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor
(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the
administrative authority.

Inspected by: Date:
%ag .’ﬁ Melanie Zernicke/J. Pea(| 10/24/2019
Va 2
/7

Date:
Rocky Patel, Manager |12/6/2019

Received by:

MO 580-0883 (1-06)
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74
Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 4 of 5
Establishment Name: Physical Address: City: .
Days Inn 1500 Liberty Street Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Room 225:

C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Microwave was observed soiled with food-like debris. Appliances shall be
kept clean and in good repair.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest
rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm)
one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and
closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door
automatically upon detection of smoke..

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 218 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in
good working condition.

Note: Railing on staircase at landing between first and second floor was observed at 35 1/2" high. This railing is separated at the height of ceiling by a
distance of 10.5 inches. Also, the ceiling is located at 13 inches beyond the railing. This will be evaluated on a yearly basis.

Room 216:
C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is

occupied by a different guest.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest
rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm)
one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and
closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door
automatically upon detection of smoke.

Room 209:

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s)
shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the

administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 209 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in
good working condition.

. 9: There are no outdoor pool records available to review. Daily operating records shall be maintained and be available upon request. The residual
concentration of the disinfectant used in the pool and/or spa, pH, water temperature, and the date and time the information was collected shall be
ecorded.

Note: Outdoor pool is closed for the winter season, pool was observed covered with entrance gate latched and locked. Inspector will inspect outdoor
pool during next routine inspection in the year 2020.

G. 5: Inspector observed no backflow prevention on frost-proof hydrant by outdoor pool. The following shall be protected by vacuum breakers:
threaded faucets, flush valves and shower spray hoses.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 141 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in
good working condition.

IAnnex laundry room:

C. 2: Inspector observed water-like damage to ceiling tiles over laundry room area. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in laundry room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for

the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

IAnnex boiler room:

C. 2: Floor in boiler room was soiled with rust and dust-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in boiler room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for
the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

Inspected by: Date:
% ;.%i .”é Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock 10/24/2019

Received by: 4 Date:
Rocky Patel, Manager 12/6/2019

MO 580-0883 (1-09)
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7~ LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 5 of

Establishment Name: Phgsical Address: City:
Days Inn 1500 Liberty Street same
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Annex boiler room: (continued)

G. 1: Inspector observed a water inlet pipe above water heater in boiler room leaking. Plumbing shall be maintained in good repair.

G. 4: Discharge pipe A.O. Smith water heater in boiler room was observed dented. Relief valve discharge pipes shall be made of rigid pipe approved
for water distribution with a temperature rating of two hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (210°F) or other materials approved by the manufacturer to be
used for this purpose and be the same diameter, or larger, as the relief valve outlet; be installed so as to drain by gravity flow and shall have no more
than one (1) elbow or be installed according to manufacturer’s specifications; valves shall not be connected to the relief valve discharge pipe; and shall
not discharge so as to be a hazard or a potential cause of damage.

C. 5: Exit entrance by room 149 was observed not fully-closing tight, and leaving gaps around door. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be
controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and
using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

Room 146:

C. 1: Ceiling was observed with a water-leak-like stain. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: Office chair was observed with cracks in suede upholstery, inspector also observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings, and the microwave
was soiled with food-like debris. Furniture shall be clean and maintained in good repair. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each time a different
guest rents the room. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 3: The bed comforter was observed with holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 249 was not available to be tested due to having no access to test button. All emergency lighting shall be
maintained in good working condition.

C. 1: Inspector observed wall by fire extinguisher located by room 249 cracked. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D. 4: Electrical receptacle by room 247 shows signs of arc damage. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly
protected from physical damage at all times.

D. 6: Emergency light located between rooms 244 and 246 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be
maintained in good working condition.

Room 245:

C. 2: Inspector observed microwave that was soiled with food-like debris, and no toilet paper in bathroom. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each
time a different guest rents the room.

C. 3: Inspector observed holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads and furniture shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

C. 2: Inspector observed head board bracket over bed coming loose from wall. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary
conditions.

E. 4: Door of guest room was observed not self-closing. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door
automatically upon detection of smoke.

Room 243:

C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris, office chair had cracks in suede upholstery, and single-use ice bucket liner
was not supplied. Inspector observed iron that was heavily soiled with dirt-like debris. Appliances and furniture shall be kept clean and in good repair.
Individual ice buckets or containers, if provided, shall be kept clean, in good repair, and constructed of a smooth, nonabsorbent, food-grade material. If
a food-grade single service liner is not provided, the individual ice buckets/containers shall be washed, rinsed and sanitized at least each time a
different guest rents the room.

C. 3: The bed comforter was also observed with holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads and furniture shall be clean and maintained in
good repair.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor
(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")
solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the
administrative authority.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D.4. Inspector observed open light socket in fixture located above sink. Empty light sockets are prohibited.

D. 6: Emergency sign located by room 247 in annex building is not hard wired and uses an extension cord plugged into outlet. Temporary wiring and
flexible cords shall not be used in place of fixed wiring. Outside light to illuminate parking area on west side of main building was observed with
exposed wire splicing. Wire splices shall be located in covered junction boxes at all times.

*Exit interview was conducted on 12/6/19 by Melanie Zernicke and Jon Peacock. A copy will of report will be emailed to Rocky Patel at
daysinnperryville@gmail.com.

Inspected by: Date:
% g .’ﬁ Melanie Zernicke/J. Pea(| 10/24/2019
pa 2
4

Date:
Rocky Patel, Manager |12/6/2019

Received by:

MO 580-0883 (1-06)
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	Establishment Name: Days Inn
	Physical Address: 1500 Liberty Street
	City_2: same
	Text1: 5
	Received by: Rocky Patel, Manager
	St: 
	 Francois County Health Center: Perry County Health Department

	Rooms Inspected:  105, 107, 114, 121, 146, 209, 216, 225, 245, 243
	Group68: Choice5
	City: Perryville, MO
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage2: Room 105:
C. 1: Ceiling was observed cracked and stained with a water-leak-like stain. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair. 
C. 2: A piece of clothing was found behind a chair in the corner of room, along with evidence of insects. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each time a different guest rents the room. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest. If the same guest continuously occupies a room, the room shall be cleaned at least weekly.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
E. 5: Inspector observed smoke detector light not flashing, which indicated that smoke detector was not properly maintained and in good repair. Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
D.2. Inspector observed broken bulb in light socket in fixture located above sink. All electrical components shall be correctly installed and maintained.

Room 107: 
C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 4: Mattress cover was observed with yellow-like staining, and the mattress boxspring is torn. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good repair. The sleeping surfaces of a mattress in use shall be completely covered by a sheet. Excessively damaged or soiled mattresses and/or boxsprings shall be replaced.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door automatically upon detection of smoke.
E. 5: Inspector observed smoke detector light not flashing, which indicated that smoke detector was not properly maintained and in good repair. Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.

C. 1: Inspector observed a crack in the ceiling in hallway located outside and near rooms 105 and 107. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair. 

Circuit panel L3:
D. 7: Inspector observed a knock out panel for the Broiler Panel - P2 is missing. Inspector observed circuit breaker GFCI for rooms 101 and 102 not reseting when tested. Circuit boxes shall be protected from physical damage and maintained in good condition.

Room 114:
C. 1: Inspector observed wall above the air conditioner in room 114 damaged with cracks and peeling paint, and is in need of repair. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair. 
C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
c. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.

Room 121:
C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings and mattress cover. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 4: Inspector observed a torn boxspring cover under mattress. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good repair. 
E. 4: Door of guest room was observed not self-closing. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door automatically upon detection of smoke.

Fire panel room in main building:
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in fire panel room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
	Print Name: Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage3: Fire panel room in main building: (continued)
RATPI #1  Inspector observed fire alarm control panel flashing a digital reading stating the zone 5  had an open fault.  The fire alarm system must be repaired and inspected.

D. 5: Emergency exit sign located at by the main entrance door was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Middle entrance area in main building:
C.1: Ceiling was observed chipping paint.  Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair. 
C. 5: Light covers and floor in closet under stairs located in middle entrance area is soiled with dead insects and dirt-like debris. The west and east entrance doors had gaps on bottom of doors due to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
D. 4: Inspector observed a broken outlet cover by west door entrance. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and
properly protected from physical damage at all times.
E. 2: Inspector observed exposed wiring hanging in the upper corner on wall near west entrance. Wire splices shall be located in covered junction boxes at all times.
G. 5: Ice machine was observed without a proper air break. The following shall be protected by air breaks: ice containers and ice
machines. 

Laundry room: 
C. 1: Ceiling was observed stained with a water-leak-like stain and soiled with a black-mold-like debris. A hole was also observed in the wall behind laundry dryer machine. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D. 6: Exit sign located at by the laundry room was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.
G. 5: Inspector and operator were unable to identify backflow prevention device on Dexter Thoroughbred 900 laundry machine. The following shall be protected by vacuum breakers: threaded faucets, flush valves and shower spray hoses. Commercial dishwashers and commercial laundry machines shall be protected by either a vacuum breaker or an air gap.

G. 5: Inspector observed a sprinkler system located in laundry room, boiler room, and upstairs linen storage area of main building; and in boiler room in annex building. Fire sprinkler heads were observed in the ceilings of those rooms with no visible plumbing lines.  The operator stated on 12/6/19 the water connection into the sprinkler system was connected into the domestic plumbing piping.  A backflow prevention device should be installed between the domestic plumbing and the fire sprinkler systems.  An inquiry will be made to the MO DHSS on this.

Boiler room: 
Required. 5: There is no backflow device provided for hoses connected to the hot water heater located in boiler room located in main building. The following shall be protected by air gaps: relief valve discharge pipes from water heaters and water holding tanks, make-up waterlines for cooling towers, potable water inlets to all plumbing fixtures, water softeners, condensation waterlines and discharge lines from commercial laundry machines. Swimming pool feed lines shall be protected by either an air gap or double-check valve assembly.
D. 7: Inspector observed Panel L2 - GFCI  #1 circuit breaker not reseting when tested. Bottom of Panel L2 is observed not completely secured. Panel P1 in boiler room was observed not labeled correctly. Circuit boxes shall be protected from physical damage and maintained in good condition. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in boiler room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for
the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

2nd floor storage room of main building:
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in storage room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for
the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 231 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

2nd floor mechanical room:
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
	Date Inspected: 10/24/2019
	Date Received: 12/6/2019
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage4: Room 225:
C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Microwave was observed soiled with food-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door automatically upon detection of smoke..

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 218 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Note: Railing on staircase at landing between first and second floor was observed at 35 1/2" high.  This railing is separated at the height of ceiling by a distance of 10.5 inches.  Also, the ceiling is located at 13 inches beyond the railing.  This will be evaluated on a yearly basis.

Room 216:
C. 3: Inspector observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint; door was also observed not self-closing. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4")) solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door automatically upon detection of smoke.

Room 209:
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 209 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

F. 9: There are no outdoor pool records available to review. Daily operating records shall be maintained and be available upon request. The residual concentration of the disinfectant used in the pool and/or spa, pH, water temperature, and the date and time the information was collected shall be recorded.

Note: Outdoor pool is closed for the winter season, pool was observed covered with entrance gate latched and locked. Inspector will inspect outdoor pool during next routine inspection in the year 2020.

G. 5: Inspector observed no backflow prevention on frost-proof hydrant by outdoor pool. The following shall be protected by vacuum breakers: threaded faucets, flush valves and shower spray hoses.

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 141 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Annex laundry room:
C. 2: Inspector observed water-like damage to ceiling tiles over laundry room area. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair. 
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in laundry room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for
the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

Annex boiler room: 
C. 2: Floor in boiler room was soiled with rust and dust-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair. 
E. 2: There was no fire extinguisher observed in boiler room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for
the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
	Time In:: Time In: 1:30 pm
	Time Out:: Time Out: 5:30 pm
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage5: Annex boiler room: (continued)
G. 1: Inspector observed a water inlet pipe above water heater in boiler room leaking. Plumbing shall be maintained in good repair.
G. 4: Discharge pipe A.O. Smith water heater in boiler room was observed dented. Relief valve discharge pipes shall be made of rigid pipe approved for water distribution with a temperature rating of two hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (210°F) or other materials approved by the manufacturer to be used for this purpose and be the same diameter, or larger, as the relief valve outlet; be installed so as to drain by gravity flow and shall have no more than one (1) elbow or be installed according to manufacturer’s specifications; valves shall not be connected to the relief valve discharge pipe; and shall not discharge so as to be a hazard or a potential cause of damage.

C. 5: Exit entrance by room 149 was observed not fully-closing tight, and leaving gaps around door. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

Room 146:
C. 1: Ceiling was observed with a water-leak-like stain. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2: Office chair was observed with cracks in suede upholstery, inspector also observed yellow staining on pillow linen casings, and the microwave was soiled with food-like debris. Furniture shall be clean and maintained in good repair. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each time a different guest rents the room. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 3: The bed comforter was observed with holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads shall be clean and maintained in good repair. 

D. 6: Emergency exit sign located at by room 249 was not available to be tested due to having no access to test button. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

C. 1: Inspector observed wall by fire extinguisher located by room 249 cracked. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D. 4: Electrical receptacle by room 247 shows signs of arc damage. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly protected from physical damage at all times.

D. 6: Emergency light located between rooms 244 and 246 was observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Room 245: 
C. 2: Inspector observed microwave that was soiled with food-like debris, and no toilet paper in bathroom. A room in use shall be cleaned at least each time a different guest rents the room. 
C. 3: Inspector observed holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads and furniture shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
C. 2: Inspector observed head board bracket over bed coming loose from wall. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary
conditions.
E. 4: Door of guest room was observed not self-closing. Guest room doors shall be self-closing or provided with a closing device that closes the door automatically upon detection of smoke.

Room 243: 
C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris, office chair had cracks in suede upholstery, and single-use ice bucket liner was not supplied. Inspector observed iron that was heavily soiled with dirt-like debris. Appliances and furniture shall be kept clean and in good repair.  Individual ice buckets or containers, if provided, shall be kept clean, in good repair, and constructed of a smooth, nonabsorbent, food-grade material. If a food-grade single service liner is not provided, the individual ice buckets/containers shall be washed, rinsed and sanitized at least each time a different guest rents the room.
C. 3: The bed comforter was also observed with holes burnt into bedding from cigarettes. Bedspreads and furniture shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to rooms due to being covered by paint. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.
D.4. Inspector observed open light socket in fixture located above sink. Empty light sockets are prohibited.

D. 6: Emergency sign located by room 247 in annex building is not hard wired and uses an extension cord plugged into outlet. Temporary wiring and flexible cords shall not be used in place of fixed wiring. Outside light to illuminate parking area on west side of main building was observed with exposed wire splicing. Wire splices shall be located in covered junction boxes at all times.

*Exit interview was conducted on 12/6/19 by Melanie Zernicke and Jon Peacock. A copy will of report will be emailed to Rocky Patel at daysinnperryville@gmail.com.


